

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 4D15-2960

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. CACE09042482 (11)

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, etc.,

Appellant,

vs.

PHYLLIS L. PRITCHER, etc.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

DAVID H. CHARLIP, B.C.S
FLORIDA BAR NO. 329932
CHARLIP LAW GROUP, L.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
11900 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 200
NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA 33181
Telephone: (305) 354.9313
Facsimile: (305) 354.9314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT IS PREMISED UPON AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD STRIKE OR DISREGARD THE NON-RECORD “FACTS” CITED IN THE APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF	19
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION IN WEIGHING AND RESOLVING EVIDENTIARY CONFLICTS CANNOT BE OVERTURNED ON APPEAL	20
A. The evidence necessary to establish the standing of the original Plaintiff to bring the mortgage foreclosure action was neither “competent” nor “substantial” but was instead based upon disputed inferences and assumptions subject to conflicting interpretations ultimately rejected by the lower court at the conclusion of the case	20
B. Appellant’s trial exhibits fail to establish standing by way of an “equitable transfer”.	25

III. THIS COURT CAN CONSIDER WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS, UNDER THE "TIPSY COACHMAN" DOCTRINE.	28
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
SERVICE LIST.....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A.J.D. v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 297 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	30
<i>Balch v. Lasalle Bank N.A.</i> , 171 So. 3d 207, 209 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	36
<i>Beauchamp v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 150 So. 3d 827, 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	36
<i>Booker v. Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 886, 887 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	22
<i>Bristol v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 137 So. 3d 1130, 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	36
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033, 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	17
<i>Carraway v. Armour and Company</i> , 156 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1963)	28
<i>Cayea</i> , 138 So. 3d at 1217	35
<i>Citibank v. Dalessio</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	26
<i>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Bank</i> , 109 So. 3d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	21
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Huber</i> , 137 So.3d 562, 564 (2014)	15, 20, 36
<i>Ensler v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , No. 4D14-351, 2015 WL 6496304, at *2 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 28, 2015)	35
<i>Feltus v. U.S. Bank</i> , 80 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	21
<i>Fiorito v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 174 So.3d 519, 521 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015)	26, 27

<i>Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	22
<i>Forester v. Norman Roger Jewell & Brooks Intern., Inc.</i> , 610 So.2d 1369, 1373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	29
<i>Glarum v. LaSalle Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 83 So. 3d 780, 783 (Fla 4th DCA 2011)	35
<i>Gonzales v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company</i> , 95 So. 3d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	21
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 892, 894 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	31
<i>Hall v. REO Asset Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 84 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	36
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255, 258–59 (Fla. 1956)	19
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499, 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	25, 35
<i>In Re Canellas</i> , Case No. 6:09-bk-12240-AB, (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2009)	22
<i>Isaac v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 74 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	22
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 738 So.2d 382, 386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	31
<i>Janke v. Corinthian Gardens, Inc.</i> , 405 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 413 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<i>Jarvis v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 169 So. 3d 194, 196 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	36
<i>Jent v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1982); <i>Beerman v. Rollar</i> , 710 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	17
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 546 So.2d 741, 743 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	6
<i>Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 720 So.2d 1145, 1146 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	31

<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	18
<i>King v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	31
<i>Klemencic v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 142 So. 3d 983, 984 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2014)	36
<i>Lowe’s of Tallahassee v. Giaimo</i> , 552 So.2d 304, 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	28
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 332, 335 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).....	17
<i>Matthews v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 160 So. 3d 131, 133 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	6, 16, 26
<i>Mazine v. M&I Bank</i> , 67 So. 3d 1129, 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	28, 29
<i>McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. Roman</i> , 645 So.2d 547 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	30
<i>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 79 So. 3d 170, 173 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	21
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 67 U.S.L.W. 3231, 119 S.Ct. 101, 142 L.Ed.2d 81 (1998)	17
<i>Peguero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 169 So.3d 1198, (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015)	26, 27
<i>Perez v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 174 So. 3d 489, 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	36
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 621 So.2d 734(Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	30
<i>Purificato v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2016 WL 64331 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 178 So. 3d 62, 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	21

<i>Sanchez v. Suntrust Bank</i> , __ So. 3d __ 2015 WL 7566353 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015)	34
<i>Schmidt v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 170 So. 3d 938, 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	35
<i>Seffar v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 160 So. 3d 122, 125 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	22
<i>Servedio v. US. Bank</i> , 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	21
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 977 So. 2d 594, 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	17
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	18
<i>Smith v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 681 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	18
<i>Snelling & Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 614 So.2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	31
<i>Stone v. BankUnited</i> , 115 So.3d 411, 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	27
<i>Stroud v. Crosby</i> , 712 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) (undisputed evidence)	18
<i>Sunshine Chevrolet Oldsmobile v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 910 So.2d 948(Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	30
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Vidal v. Liquidation Properties</i> , 104 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	21, 36
<i>Weisenberg v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1111, 1112-13 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	35
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Bohatka</i> , 112 So. 3d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	21, 23
<i>Westport Recovery Corp. v. Midas</i> , 954 So. 2d 750, 752 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	17

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 666 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	30
<i>Wright v. Emory</i> , 41 So. 3d 290, 292 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	20
<i>Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass’n</i> , 123 So. 3d 617, 620 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	17
<i>Yisrael v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 952, 956-57 (Fla., 2008).....	31
<i>Zervas v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 93 So. 3d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	21
<i>Zimmerman v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 134 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 673.2041(1), Fla. Stat. (1995).....	22
§ 673.2041(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	22
§ 90.802, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	31
§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat.....	30
§ 90.803(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2004)	8, 31
§ 90.803(6)(c), Fla. Stat.	28, 29, 30, 32, 35
§ 90.902(11), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	32
§ 90.902(11)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	32

Other Authorities

3 Am Jur. 471.....19

Black’s Law Dictionary 76 (6th ed.1990)22

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* Sec. 803.6, at 585 (2d ed. 1991)28

Douglas J. Whaley, Mortgage Foreclosures, Promissory Notes,
the Uniform Commercial Code, 39 W. St. U.L.Rev. 313, 318–19 (2012).....23

Florida’s Uniform Commercial Code 22, 23

Patricia Brumfield Fry, James A. Newell, & Michael R. Gordon, Coming
To A Screen Near You—“Emortgages”—Starring Good Laws And
Prudent Standards—Rated “XML”, 62 Bus. Law. 295, 311 (Nov.2006)23

The Florida Bar, *Evidence in Florida* §9.67 (7th Ed. 2008).....30
